Exhibit No.:

I ssue: Accounting Schedules
Witness: MoPSC Accountants
Sponsoring Party: MoPSC Staff
CaseNo.: ER-2002-217

Date Prepared: April 29, 2002

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

UTILITY SERVICESDIVISION

CITIZENSELECTRIC CORPORATION

CASE NO. ER-2002-217

STAFF ACCOUNTING SCHEDULES

Jefferson City, Missouri
April 2002




Accounting Schedule: 1
15:53  04/25/2002
Citizens Electric Corporation
Case: ER-02-217
Calender year 2001

Revenue Requirement

Line 7.08% 7.36% 7.63%
Return . Return Return
{A) (B} {C) (D)

1 Net Orig Cost Rate Base (Sch 2) ] §9,078,222 ] 59,078,222 S 59,078,222
2 Rate of Return 7.08% 7.36% T.63%
AR AR TRk R kA A A R A AR AT R TR AN NN A AR A T A N A A R AR AT A Ak ke W Wl YW deor o o o o o o 3 o o 9 9 o W ok o o ok ok e o e b e e e e e o e b
3 Net Operating Income Requirement s 4,182,738 ] 4,348,157 3 4,507,668
4 Net Income Available (Sch 9} $ (1,390,284} s (1,390,284} 3 {1,390,284)

I Y R R 222 A2 AR X2 RS R xR R R 222 223 2R A2 22X R R R R R st d ittt il d st Rl

5 Additional NOIBT Needed $ 5,573,022 $ 5,738,441 s 5,887,952

[ Income Tax Requirement (Sch 11)
7 Required Current Inccme Tax $ 0 5 0 s 1]
B Test Year Current Income Tax s 0 3 Q s i}

PR R R R R Ay R A e e e TR A N R R A R R R R R R R R LA RIS R R R Rl Ll

] Additicnal Currxent Tax Required -] 0 $ Q $ Ja}
1¢ Required Deferred ITC s 0 s o S 4}
11 Test Year Deferred ITC 8 0 $ o 5 [+]

HHA I T TN TR R R R TRk A A ARk AR AR Rk Atk h e hd kb kbbb v bdrddddhkkkkkhhrhhddhhkhkhkkbrrrrerkriirt

12 Additicnal Deferred ITC Required g 0 s [ 5 o

e IR 222232 22add a2 2 R X 222 R AR R 2222 2 RS2 R E R R R R R AR AR AR Rt it sl iR i bt s

13 Total Additional Tax Required ) 0 ) 0 s o

e e R R R AR 2R A e R e PSS TR F S R SR EE R R 222 SRR AR R R bbbttt sttt

14 Gross Revenue Requirement 3 5,573,022 S 5,738,441 $ 5,897,952

AT AT kA kR AR R EREARAAREIT ARk ke w kA h bk drdbbddhhhk bbb bbb b rrrrtr At hh bk hrrdhrdkkdkdkkrrrdbrkdrtrrir

Accounting Schedule: 1-1




Accounting Schedule: 2
Baves
15:53 04/25/2002
Citizens Electric Corporation
Case: ER-02-217
Calender year 2001

Rate Base

Line Description Amcunt
(A} {B)
1 Total Plant in Service {&ch 3} s 83,802,528

Subtract from Total Plant
2 Depreciation Reserve {8ch 5] 5 25,358,088

3 Net Plant in Service S $8,444, 440

Add to Net Plant in Service

4 Cash Working Capital {8ch 8) S 239,087
5 Plant materials & operating supplie 1,002,537
6 Parts Inventory 4,345
7 Stores Expense 11,673
8 Prepaid Insurance 114,734
Subtract from Net Plant
g Federal Tax Qffset 0.0000 % % 0
10 State Tax Offset 0.0000 % 0
11 City Tax Offset 0.0000 % 4]
12 Interest Expense Offset 2.2200 % 35,280
13 Customer Advances for Construction 402,524
14 Contributioen in aid of Conetruction o]
15 Deferred Income Taxes-Depreciation 0
16 Customer Deposits 300,790
17 Total Rate Base 3 59,078,222

Accounting Schedule: 2-1
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Citizens Electric Corporation

Case: ER-02-217

Calender year 2001

Total Plant in Service

Missouri
Acct Description Jurisdicticnal
(A} (B)
Intangible Plant
301.000 Organization ] 9,469
Total ] 9,469
Transmission Plant
350.000 Land & Land Rights $ 1,701,456
353,000 Station Equipment 7,019,629
355.000 Poles & Fixtures 5,684,326
356.000 Overhead Conductors & Devices 6,084,040
Total s 20,489,491
Distribution Plant
360.000 Land & Land Rights s 202,885
362.000 Staticon Egquipment 9,243,164
364.00C Poles, Towers & Fixtures 14,353,186
365.000 Overhead Conductors & Devices 12,803,406
366.000 Underground Conduit 432,453
367.000 Underground Conducters & Devices 2,012,773
368.000 Line Transformers 9,080,658
36%.000 Services 2,873,775
370.000 Meters 2,148,797
371.000 Installation On Cugstomers' Premises 784,518
373.00C Street Lighting & Signal Systems 452,457
Total $ 54,388,073

Jurisdictional

Adjustment

o o o o o o O 0 o o o

Accounting Schedule:
Eaves
15:53  04/25/2002

Adjusted

Jurisdictional

$ 1,701,496
7,019,629
5,684,326
6,084,040

& 20,489,451

$ 262,885
2,243,164
14,353,186
12,803,406
432,453
2,012,773
3,080,659
2,873,775
2,148,797
784,518
452,457

$ 54,388,073

Accounting Schedule:

3
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Accounting Schedule: 3
Eaves
15:53 04/25/2002
Citizens Electric Corporation
Case: ER-02-217
Calender year 2001

Teotal Plant in Sexrvice

Line Missouri Jurisgdicticnal Adjusted
No  Acct Description Jurisdictional Adjustment Jurisdicticnal
(A} (B} {c) (D)

General Plant

20 389.000 Land & Land Rights $ 501,277 3§ 0 S 501,277
21 390.000 Structures & Improvements 2,481,980 0 2,481,980
22 391.000 Office Furniture & Equipment 166,931 Q 166,931
23 391.100 Computer Equipment 311,546 0 311,546
24 392.000 Transportation Egquipment 2,070,560 0 2,070,560
25 393.000 Stores Equipment 117,411 0 117,411
26 394.000 Tools, Shop, & Garage Hquipment 54%,621 Q 549,621
27 395.000 Laboratory Equipment 198,702 0 158,702
28 396.000 Power Operated Equipment 2,072,51% 0 2,072,919
29 396.100 Trencher 126,212 0 126,212
30 397.000 Communication Equipment 294,848 0 294,848
31 398.000 Miscellanecus Egquipment 23,488 0 23,488
32 Total 5 B,915,495 § 0 3 8,915,495

AR AR A AR T F R TN T AN h Ak kR w A AR AR Ak kA bk h bbb h b wr bk ks bk sk koo dr Ao e o o e v o e ok o o ol 9 ot oie o b o ok ok o ok oo o ol e b sk ol ol e ok ok o ol W o e o e e e ol ok ok o o e o

33 Total Plant In Service 5 83,802,528 § 0 s 83,802,528
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Accounting Schedule: 5
Baves
15:53  04/25/2002
Citizens Electric Corporatiocn
Case: ER-02-217
Calender year 2001

Depreciation Reserve

Line Missouri Jurisdictional Adjusted
No  Acct Descripticon Jurisdictional Adjustment Jurisdicticnal
{(A) (B) Q) (D}

Intangible Plant
i 301.000 Organizaticn <] o % o] 5 0

2 Total $ [V 0 $ 0

Tranamission Plant

3 350.000 Land & Land Rights ] o % 0 $ 0
4 353.000 Station Egquipment o 0 0
5 355.000 Poles & Fixtures o 0 0
6 356.000 Overhead Conductors & Devices Q 0 0
7 108.500 Total Reserve 7,020,570 o 7,020,570
8 Total s 7,020,57¢ % 2} ) 7,02¢,570
Distribution Plant
9 360.000 Land & Land Rights s o $ 0 $ 0
10 362.000 Station Equipment 0 o o}
11 364.000 Poles, Towers & Fixtures 1] 0 o]
12 365.000 Overhead Conductors & Devices 0 0 0
13 366.000 Underground Conduit o] 0 0
14 367.000 Underground Conductors & Devices o o] 0
15 368.000 Line Transformers o 0 0
16 369.000 Services 0 0 0
17 370.000 Meters 0 0 0
18 371.000 Installation On Customers' Premises 0 0 0
19 373.000 Street Lighting & Signal Systems 0 0 0
20 108.600 Total Distribution 14,006,742 3} 14,006,742
21 Total 5 14,006,742 § 0 5 14,006, 742
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Accounting Schedule: §
Eaves
15:53 04/25/2002
Citizens Electric Corporation
Case: ER-02-217
Calender year 2001

Depreciation Reserve

Line Missouri Jurisdictional Adjusted
No  Acct Description Jurisdictional Adjustment Jurigdictional
(R) {B) (c) (D}

General Plant

22 389.000 Land & Land Rights s o s o 5 0
23 3%0.000 Structures & Improvements 1,072,265 ] 1,072,265
24 391.000 office Furniture & Eguipment 66,592 0 66,592
25 391.100 Computer Equipment 103,209 0 103,209
26 392,000 Transportation Equipment 1,390,591 a 1,390,591
27 3%4.000 Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment 135,726 c 135,726
28 393.000 Stores Equipment 66,134 ¢ 66,134
29 395,000 Laboratory Equipment 48,883 0 48,883
30 396.000 Power Operated Equipment 1,172,592 ] 1,172,592
31 396.100 Trencher Equipment 122,064 o 122,064
32 397.000 Communication Equipment 146,200 ¢} 146,200
33 398.000 Miscellaneous Equipment 6,520 +] 6,520
34 Total $ 4,330,776 % 0 8 4,330,776

P e SRR 22 e s R R TR R e R L YT R R SRR 22222 LR A2 SRS AR R R R Rl ia st is ottt bs b hlht bbb bl ll bt hsd

35 Total Depreciation Reserve $ 25,358,088 5§ . v} S 25,358,088

*********t**'l'i""l'i**i**t*****************f**t****#***!’**i’tt"ti’**i*************1*********!r*!'l'"’l'i'*i**‘*i"l'*ii***t************t*****
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Accounting Schedule: 7
Eaves
15:53  04a/2s/2002
Citizens Electric Corporation
Case: ER-02-217
Calender year 2001

Depreciation Expense

Line Adjusted Depreciation Depreciation
No  Acct Description Jurisdictional Rate Expense
{a) (B) (c} »)

Intangikble Plant
1 301.000 COrganization s 9,469 0.0000 $ ¢}

2 Total -4 9,469 s 0

Transmissicn Plant

3 350,000 Land & Land Rights $ 1,701,496 0.0000 s 0
4 353.000 Station Equipment 7,019,629 2.7600 193,742
5 355.000 Pecles & Fixtures 5,684,326 1.8700 106,297
6 356,000 Overhead Conductecrs & Devices 6,084,040 1.7100 104,037
7 Total $ 20,489,491 5 404,076
Distribution Plant
9 360.000 Land & Land Rights 5 202,885 0.0000 ] o
9 362.000 Station Equipment 9,243,164 2.880¢0 266,203
10 364.000 Poles, Towers & Fixtures 14,353,186 2.3500 337,300
11 365.000 Overhead Conductors & Devices 12,803,406 2.1100 270,152
12 366,000 Underground Conduit 432,453 2.4800 10,725
13 367.000 Underground Conductors & Devices 2,012,773 2.6600 53,540
14 368.000 Line Transformers 9,080,659 2.4700 224,292
15 369%.000 Services 2,873,775 2.7600 79,316
16 370.000 Meters 2,148,737 3.0100 64,679
17 371.000 Installation Cn Customers' Premises 784,518 3.,9500 30,988
18 373.000 Street Lighting & Signal Systems 452,457 3.9500 17,872
12 Total S 54,388,073 H 1,355,067

Accounting Schedule: 7-1




Accounting Schedule: 7
Eaves
15:53 04/25/2002
Citizens Electric Corporation
Case: ER-02-217
Calender year 2001

Depreciation Expense

Line Adjusted Depreciation Depreciation
No  Acct Description Jurisdictional Rate Expense
(a) (B) (c} (D)

General Plant

20 389.000 Land & Land Rights S 501,277 0.C000C 5 c
21 390.000 Structures & Improvements 2,481,980 3.7500 93,074
22 391.000 Office Furniture & Equipment 166,931 5.9700 9,966
23 391.100 Computer Equipment 311,546 13.G000 40,501
24 392,000 Transportation Equipment 2,070,560 0.000¢C o
25 393.000 Stores Equipment 117,411 4.4700 5,248
26 39%4.000 Tools, Shop, & Garage Eguipment 549,621 3.5200 19,347
27 395,000 Laboratory Equipment 198, 702 3.1800 6,319
28 396.000 Power Operated Equipment 2,072,919 0.0000 0
2% 3%6.100 Trencher 126,212 0.0000 0
30 3%7.000 Communication Equipment 294,848 6.7600 19,932
31 39%8.000 Miscellaneous Equipment 23,488 3.6600 B60
32 Total $ 8,915,495 $ 195,247

B e 2 22 R R R R R R L R R s s s e R F E R R R S SR S R R R RS2SRSS0 e s a2 ittt ettt lsssls

33 Total Depreciation Expense $ 83,802,528 $ 1,954,350

P S 2 L A R 2 2 e e e 2 T e PR S S R R R R 222 2222232222222 22 R0 d s ittt tal i lod il it st tdsd]

Accounting Schedule: 7-2




Citizens Electric Corporation

Case: ER-02-217

Calender year 2001

Cash Working Capital

Accounting Schedule: 8

Began

15:53

Test Year

Expenses

Revenue

Lag

Expense

Lag

AT-T S I R I

11
12
i3
14

15

Operation and Maintenance Expense

Cash Vouchers

Purchased Power

Net Payroll

Federal Income Tax Withheld
State Income Tax Withheld
FICA Tax Withheld

Employee 4C1K

Employer 401K

Disbursements Over $10,000

Total Operation and Maintenance Expense

Taxes

Employers FICA Tax
Gross Receipts Tax
Utility Property Tax

Sales Tax

Total Taxes

1,164,704
39,749,395
1,814,630
314,133
92,068
183,267
83,501
100,372
1,881,516

47,383,586

183,267
659,420
851,553
1,353,022

3,047,262

33.423¢0C
33.4230
33.4230
33.4230
33.4230
33.4230
33.4230
33,4230
33.4230

33.4230
33.4230
33.4230
33.4230

14.
iz.
14.
19.
14,
19.
19.
11.
14.

19.
32.
182,
14,

6600
2700
€040
BE40
6040
8640
8640
4060
6600

8640
9820
5000
8790

18.7630

1.153¢
18.8130
13.55%0
18.81%0
13.559C
13.55%0
22.0170
18.7630

13.5590

0.4410
{149.0770)

18.4440

04/25/2002
Factor CWC Reg
{Col Ef365) (B x (F)
(F) {G)
0.051405  § 59,872
0.003159 125,568
0.051559 93,561
0.037148 11,669
0.051559 4,747
0.037148 5,808
0.037148 3,102
0.060321 6,055
0.051405 199,529
$ 51¢, 911
0.037148 3 6,808
©.001208 797
(0.408430) (347,800)
£.050532 68,371
] (271,824)

B e 2 2R XL LT R RIS LIS LSS LS SRS 2222222222222 22t Rddn sttt ottt bl bbb hll o bbb bbb dhddd

16

Total Cash Working Capital Req

§ 239,087

e argrgrrp e Pt R R R R E TR TS ST IS IS RIS S AR A A ST R R AR A AR AR AR R AR AR R ARl AR iR Rl bRl bR kil Al Rl
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Accounting Schedule: 9
Fiacher
15:53 D4/25/2002
Citizens Electric Corporation
Case: ER-02-217
Calender year 2001

Inccme Statement

Line Missouri Jurigdictional Adjusted
No  Acct Description Jurisdictional Adjustment Jurisdictional
{a) (B} (« (D)

Operating Revenues

i1 440.100 Residential Sales 3 18,279,950 § (534,131) 8-1 3 17,745,819
2 442.10C Commercial & IND. Sales-Small 4,421,324 31,271 S-2 4,452,595
3 442,200 Commercial & IND Sales-Large 18,922,866 (819,983) 5-3 18,102,883
4 442,210 Special Contract 6,322,911 0 6,322,911
5 444.000 Public Street & Hwy Light 86,473 0 86,473
6 445,000 Other Sales To Public Authorities 1,436,201 11,226 S-6 1,447,427
7 447.000 Sales for Resale 18,988 255 85-7 19,243
8 451.000 Misc. Service Revenue 345 107 S-8 452
9 454.000 Rents from Electric Property 79,046 (943) 8-9 78,103
10 456,.00C Other Electric Rewvenue 45,500 (36,377) S-10 9,123
11 Total 5 49,613,604 $ {1,348,575) 3 48,265,029
Operation & Maintenance Expense

12 555.000 Oper. Purchase Power S 29,460,441 $ 4,662,590 5-11 5 34,123,031
13 555,020 Oper. Pur. Power-Special Contract 5,476,320 o 5-12 5,476,320
14 555.030 Oper. Pur. Power-Transmission 363,277 0 S-13 363,277
15 560.000 Oper. Supervision & Eng.-Tran 32,389 2,297 5-14 34,686
16 562,000 Oper. Station Expense-Trans 135,106 2,354 8-15 137,460
17 563.100 Oper. Overhead Lines-Trans, 155,552 342 8-16 155,894
18 566.000 Oper. Misc. Expense-Tran 4,008 341 S-17 4,349
19 568.000 Maint. Supervision & Eng. Tran 1,022 76 5-18 1,098
20 570.000 Maint. Station Equip.-Trans. 54,834 519 S5-19 55,353
21 571.100 Maint. Poles & Fixtures-Trans 6,940 159 S5-20 7,099
22 571.200 Maint. Conductor & Devices-Tr 1,919 71 8-21i 1,990
23 571.220 Maint. O/H Lines-R/W Clear.-T 103,912 413 5-22 104,325
24 580.000 Oper. Supervision & Eng.-Dist 200,170 14,909 8§-23 215,079
25 582.000 Oper. Station Expense-Dist. 233,220 4,080 S-24 237,300
26 583.100 Oper. Overhead Lines-Dist. 504,300 25,263 8§5-25 525,563
27 584.000 Oper. Underground Lines-Dist 106,753 3,739 5-26 110,492
28 585.000 Oper. Street Lighting-Dist. 4,692 0 8-27 4,692
29 586.000 Oper. Meter Expense-Dist. 179,258 13,883 5-28 193,141
30 587.000 Oper. Customer Install Exp.-D 10,734 731 5-29 11,465
31 587.100 Oper. Customer Inst. SEC. Lig 9,559 78 8-3C 9,637
32 587.200 Power Diversion Investigation 218 16 5-31 234
33 588,000 Cper. Misc. Exp.-Dist 424,567 22,162 sS-32 446,729
34 589.000 Oper. Rents-Dist 271 17 8-33 288
35 580,000 Maint. Supervision & eng.-Dis 39,376 2,783 5-34 42,159
36 59%1.000 Maint. Structure & IMPR.-Dist. a1 5 §-35 86

Accounting Schedule: §-1




37
ER:]
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
438
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
138
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72

73

592.000
5E93.100
593.200
£93.210
593.220
593.300
594.100
594,200
594,300
$95.000
596.000
587.000
501.000
902.000
903.100
$03.200
504 .000
905.000
$08,000
909.000
%10.000
212.000
$20.000
921,200
921.300
923.000
929.000
230.100
930,210
930.220
930.230
935.100
935.200
935,300
598.100
907.000

Maint.

Citizens Electric Corporation

Statien Equipment-Dist
Poles, Towers, & Fix.-D
Conductor & Device-Dis
O/H Lines-R/W Spray-Di
O/H Lines-R/W Clear.-Dist
Services-Dist
Underground Conduit-Di
U/G Conductor & Dev,-D
U/G Services-Dist.

Line Transf. & Dev.-D
Street Lighting-Dist.
Meters-Dist.

Supervision Customer AC

Meter Reading Expense

Collecting Expense

Cust. Billing & Account

Uncollectible Accounts

Misc. Exp.-Customer Acc

Customer Assistance EXp

Info & Instructional Ad

Misc. Custcomer Serv. &

Promotional Sales Exp.

Admin.

Exp. of General Office

& General Salaries
Gen. 0ffice Supplies &
Outside Services Employ
Duplicate Charge-Credit
General Advertising Exp
Directors Fees & Mileage
Dues Pald Assoc., Org.
Misc. General Exp
Structures & Improvement
Furniture & Equipment
Communication Equip

Security Light-Dist

Oper Supervigicon-Customer Service

Total

Case: ER-02-217

Calender year 2001

Income Statement

Missouri

Jurisdicticnal

35,261
109,279
212,816
153,151

1,049,847
114,161
(371)
7,768
9,773
71,325
5,324

10, 765

68,210
360,870
204,753
278,021

40,253

72,940
131,061

11,561

23,604

6,064
739,684

17,659
142,140
260,008

(32,468)
3,358

87,101

21,291
146,171

15,735

12,520

13,963

59,831

53,579

42,466,727

Jurisdictional

Adjustment

479
554
3,567
237
2,721
5,545
25,938
16,004
20,592
(3,887)
4,427
8,709
(6,753)
19
0
59,652
0
(1,004}
o
¢
o
o
{11,171)

4,916,859

5-36
8-37
5-38
5-39
5-40
5-41
8-42
5-43
S-44
5-45
S-46
S-47
5-48
5-49
S-50
g-51
5-52
5-53
S-54
S-55
S-56
§-57
5-58
5-59
5-60
S-61
S-62
S-63
5-64
5-65
§-66
5-67
8-68
S-69
8-70
g-71

Accounting Schedule: 9
Fischer

15:53 04/25/2002

Adjusted

Jurisdictional

36,857
116,297
224,838
153,199

1,054,908
121,809
(354)
8,247
10,327
74,892
5,621

13,486

73,755
386,808
220,757
298,613

36,366

17,367
139,770

4,808
23,623
6,864
799,336

37,659
141,136
260,008

(32,468)
3,358

87,101

10,120
146,171

36,667

12,520

13,963

59,831

53,579

47,383,586

Accounting Schedule: 9-2




Accounting Schedule: 2
Fischer
15:53  04/25/2002
Citizens Electric Corporation
Case: ER-02-217
Calender year 2001

Income Statement

Line Missouri Jurisdictional Adjusted
No  Acct Degcription Jurisdictional Adjustment Jurisdictional
(A) (B) {C) (D)

Depreciation Expense

74 403.000 Depreciation Expense s 2,267,451 § {313,061) S-72 % 1,954,390
75 Net Cost of Removal/Salvage [+ 228,985 S$-73 228,985
76 Total 5 2,267,451 8 (B4,076) S 2,183,375

Other Operating Expenses

77 408.020 Other taxes-Fed Unemployment S 0§ 13 5-74 8 13
78 408.040 Other taxes-FICA 0 2,848 5-75 2,848
79 408.060 Other taxes--Gross Receipts 636,395 (636,395) 5-8% O
80 408.070 Other Taxes-PSC Assessment B5,491 o] 85,4591
81 Total $ 721,886 § (633,534) ] 88,352

P 2 R e 2 222222 222 22 R R X S RS R A X AR SR RSS2SR R R ARSI R Al Attt ittt sl ) )

82 Total Operating Expenses $ 45,456,064 § 4,199,249 5 49,655,313

EEE R R RN AN AN A TR NI AN h kbbb bbb bbbk ket h AN AT A hrrhrrhrhrdkkkd kv bt rkrrrhrrirs

' 2122122222223 23 FEF 222X X2 RSSO R SRS RS R R R R R e s sttt R R Rl sttt

a3 Net Income Before Taxes 3 4,157,540 % {5,547,824) 3 {1,390,284)

Y1223 323 22222 P PP RS R X222 SR SRR R SR SR S SR R R s R a R R R Rl Ll a Rttt il

Current Income Taxes

84 Current Income Taxes s [+ 3N a g 0

8S Total s o $ 0 $ ]

bDeferred Income Taxes

86 Deferred Income Taxes s 0 % 0 $ s}

a7 Total s 0 5 0 s [¢]

raraprr e e A R 2 2 X X E L2 RT TR TSRS LS LSRR AL 2 A S A AR AR R R bR bR stttk s hll

88 Total Income Taxes 5 o 3 4] 3 0

T R e R i R T R R S S A A R A s RS A S S R 22 R SRR S R LI R SRR Rl et il sttt sl s dsd
L R R R R e A AT TSR RIS R LSl e s st d st i Al Ll e dsd

89 Net Operating Income S 4,157,540 § (5,547,824} s (1,390,284)

I'T222222 222222 XL LRSS RS SRR RS RS SRR R R R R 2 o d ittt Rttt l sl d s

Accounting Schedule: $-3




Accounting Schedule: 10
Fischer

15:53  04/25/2002
Citizens Electric Corporation
Case: ER-02-217
Calender year 2001

Adjustments to Income Statement

adj Total Co Mo Juris
Ne Description Adjustment Adjustment

P e PR SR R T R TR ALY RIS RS SRS S LT E SIS SR AR AL RS R R AR R AL TS SR )
Residential Sales 5-1 s (534,131)

AR A AN Ak d ke kb kA AR AR AR TR A TR R A AN A AR A A AR ARk Ak ek A A A A e o dr i e ok ok e ok b e

1, To adjust test year revenues to reflect Staff's g 102,264
annualization of customer growth.
(Fischer)

2. To adjust test year revenues to reflect Staff's elimination s (636,395)

of gross receipt taxes.

(Fischer)

AR AR AN AT AT AR T TR A A bbbk kW kAR drFh kbbb hhhdhdhhdkdkkkkkddddrdrhdeddeddobdeod &b dokodoboddbododod b w

Commercial & IND. Sales-Small 5-2 g 31,271

AR AR AR AR kWA Rtk kbbbt d kb d b hrhrrhrkrrrrrdrtthdii

1. To adjust test year revenues to reflect Staff's 1 31,271
anhualization of customer growth.

(Fischer)

A s 2 2 2222222222223 22 R L RN TR T RS S LSLS RES S 22 R RS 22 R 222 2 2222222ttt byl ad

Commercial & IND Sales-Large s-3 3 (819,983)

B T 2 2 2 L R R 2 22 22 R 22222 s RS R eSS TR RS2 R 2 2 22 R 2222 2222 2222 sl s at iyl sl

1. To adjust test year reveues to reflect Staff's annualization H (819,983)
of large volume customer locads.

{Fischer)

********t*******'I'l'*****Wi“'ti’i'***1’1’**************'ﬂ'*****i'**!-i-**!‘*"t*itit***i’t*******************t******

Other Sales Te Public Authorities 8-6 $ 11,226

J T T 2 L e R e e e S e e R R R S S S R LR S AL R RS R AL ARSI AR 2222 R i nd it s b tand sl

1. To adjust test year revenues to reflect Staff's $ 11,226
annualization of customer growth.

{Fischer)

Accounting Schedule: 10-1



Accounting Schedule: 10

Fischer
15:53 04/25/2002

Citizens Electric Corporation
Case: ER-02-217
Calender year 2001

Adjustments to Income Statement

Total Co Mo Juris
Adjustment Adjustment

Ik b Atk h bk kb btk kb A Ak d kbt dk kbbb bbbk ke ke dird

Sales for Resale 5-7 ] 255

A H NN TR R TN Rk kR AR kA AR A AR ARk Rk ke d bk kA AN NI NN AN AR AN I A NI AR AR RN NN

1. To adjust test year revenues to reflect Staff's $ 255

annualization of customer growth.

T2 s sz s PR e e S S L R R R R RS R S SRS R XX R R R R R 22222222222 2 22222 2 R R R R R R R it RER LRttt s

Migc. Service Revenue s-8 3 107

2 e RL L LR L LS L AR L AR RX LR RSS2 2R SRR R R Rttt st Rt Ll Rl Rl ]

1. To adjust test year other revenues to reflect sStaff's ) 107
annualization.

(Fiascher)

e e S X2 AR ETTEI TR ST RS LSS RIS R RS RS a2 a2t X A RSl AR LR AR Rttt d st i sld )l

Renta from Electric Property 5-9 S {943)

P T 1222202222222 22 2 a2 2 R s RS AR 2 R 2R R AR R R SRS E R A E AR S AR AR Rl R AR bRl Al sl

1. To adjust test year other revenues to reflect Staff's s {943)
annualization.

(Fischer)

N L 2222 R A ey e e e e T S TS RS SRS SRR S R 22 22222222222l is A sssdd)

Other Electric Revenue 5-10 5 {36,377)

2 2 22222 2R AR 222222 a 22222 200 XX XX 2222222 a2 22222ttt it i hd bl st b b Al bl bl hll

1. To adjust test year other revenues to reflect Staff's ] (36,377}
annualization.

{Fischer)

P e e T R T LRSI LY L R R AT RS R RS RAS RS AR E R S RS EEE SRR R RS AR a Rttt Rl RS DL

Oper. Purchase Power 5-11 $ 4,662,590

drdr e v dr A Aok sk o v v s dr e de o ok e O e o e e o ok b e e o o et e b o o ok o ok o e o ok ok ok ok ok v v Y i e e e e o o ok e T o ke o e o o b e e e sk ke
1. To adjust test year expense to reflect annualized usage and $ 3,034,422

new purchased power contract prices.

(Fischer)

Accounting Schedule: 10-2




Accounting Schedule: 10
Fischer
15:53  04/25/2002
Citizens Electric Corporation
Case: ER-02-217
Calender year 2001

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Tetal Co Mo Juris

No Description Adjustment Adjustment

2. To adjust test year expense to reflect annualized usage and $ 1,628,168
new transmission contract prices.

{Fischer}

P T R T R R R R T R RS L R E R R R AT R RS SRS R R R RIS SR R R R RS R R Rs ettt R Rl b b bl kL)

Oper. Supervision & Eng.-Tran S-14 $ 2,297

R R TR T Tk kAN Ak hHdr AR d kWi drdr b & g oo de e o de de o e o o o o e o o ok o o e i T e e i e e o T ok o 3 ok o o e e e e o vk ok ok e e e e e e e

1. To annualize payroll at December 31,2001. 5 2,297

{Lucus}

P T T T R S IR TR L E R XA LTRSS AL S R SR AR R R R R R RISttt R bR Rl RE L b))

Oper. Station Expenge-Trans S8-15 ] 2,354

YT EETES TR LTRSS R LA EE R L AR RS LA AR SR R R R AR RS R R AR AR AR R R RN LR LAl d S S

1. To annualize payrell at December 31, 2001. 5 2,354

{Lucus)

FETPIE IR ZE TR TR YR FE LTS TE S LRSS AR SRS SRR AR R AR AR 2 s a A Al Rttt ittt d h )

Oper. Overhead Lines-Trans, S-16 $ 342

1122211122228 222222 R R XX b L e e e TR R s s RS R R R R R R a Rl Lttt s sl

1. To annualize payroll at December 31, 2001. $ 342

(Lucus}

Ak A dEE kA AN AA I T AR TR T T AN bk kbbb r kR Rk Ak kA kAR AR AT r Rk kR R w T wdok ko ok kb doddedede de de ek

Oper. Misc. Expense-Tran 5-17 $ 341

2222222222 22222 R X2 2 X TR LSRR SR RS SRR RSS2 R e e et a sl st iR Rt a R ARl bl LRl sl

1. To annualize payrcll at December 31,2001. 5 341

{Lucus)
P R I P TR TS T PT R SS LTSS S E S A S S 2222 SRR s i o b A R At A bt ettt byl b d ]

Maint. Supervision & Eng. Tran §-18 $ 76

P R e T R S R LR R R A R I T AR RS R A DR R LA AR T L ARl R s b a iRttt d s

1. To anhualize payroll at December 31, 2001. ] 76

{Lucus)

Accounting Schedule: 10-3




Accounting Schedule: 10
Fischer
15:53 04/25/2002
Citizens Electric Corporation
Case: ER-02-217
Calender year 2001

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris

No Description Adjustment Adjustment

T R 2R e eSS AR R R 2 S A R A A R A A A R 2R S R R R S AR S S R R R R R AR AR SRRt R n il bl tl]

Maint. Station Equip.-Trans. 8-19 3 519

ERERAT TR dh AN AN TN TR AN A A ATk Rk R AR AR AR AT RN A AN R A A A Ak dhhdhkkkkdhddhrrrtrdhkkdbbrhrhhbbdkddhwddd

1. To annualize payrcll at December 31,2001. 3 519

(Lucus)

Ak hrhkk kN AN IR T T TR Ik h bk kA AR hdhhh ok kb dddddhrrtrrthtkktdkdhdhhhhhkkrrrrrredesd

Maint. Poles & Fixtures-Trans 5-20 s 159

P e e TS S R R T T2 22t 22 A0 AR A2 R AL RS RS AR AR A AR AR AR bRl sl ]

1. To annualize payroll at December 31,2001. s 159

(Lucus)

O o Y 2 2 2222 s 22 3223222 2 R R a2t s X R 222 222 R R 2 2 R R N2 AL LR 22 Rt s s d il A thdadssd]

Maint. Conductor & Devices-Tr 5-21 $ 7L

P e I 2L R 2 222 22 A R XSRS A 2T SRS R E SRR 2222 22222222222 Rt it sttt byl bnl syl

1. To annualize payroll at December 31,2001. $ 71

{Lucus)

“**********************iﬁ***t****t**********i**t*t**********ifi*tt***************i************t'f**i

Maint. O/H Lines-R/W Clear.-T 5-22 -3 413

***i************t*****i*************************t**&****ttt*i*t*t*****t************W**i‘fi*t**i******

1. To annualized payroll at December 31,2001, 3 413

(Lucus)

**t********t********“i*****t********t***************t*ti***tt****************************t**********

Oper. Supervision & Eng.-Dist 5-23 s 14,909

i******i********************ﬁ*****t********************tf*t*******t*ii*********************iﬂi*i**tt*

i. To annualize payrcll at December 31,2001. S 14,909

{Lucus}

iitt*t*****i***t***i***i**i********t*******t*****i**i**ﬁﬁfittttt***********t****t**t******ii*t**ttt**

Oper. Station Expense-Dist. 5-24 3 4,080

&‘&‘ﬁ***i*****************iﬁ****i*'it****i****************t***********t***t*t**********i*****t******‘

1. To anaucalize payroll at December 31,2001. ] 4,080

(Lucus)

Accounting Schedule: 10-4




Accounting Schedule: 10
Fischer
15:53  04/25/2002
Citizens Electric Corporation
Cage: ER-02-217
Calender year 2001

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjusatment Adjusgtment

AR A d SR s s Attt st Rt d Rt d sttt bRl Rttt Attt sl l L

Oper. Overhead Lines-Dist. §5-25 g 25,263

HRHHE RN Ak kAR T A A A AR AN AR AT r T hrdrrr o h bk hdhddkdk bbb hddrddddddddbdkdkhr

1. To annualize payroll at December 31,2001. S 25,440
{Lucus)

2, To reflect the Staff's disallowance of Christmas gift. $ (177}
(Began)

[T I3 322211 I2 2222222222222 2 R XXX RS 2 222222 R Rt 2 R 2222 st 222 2R R R 222 RS LRSSy )

Oper. Underground Lines-Dist S-286 5 3,739

EER AR TR AT A Ak ke kA AT AR r ARk d ok dr kb hdh bk bk kR Ak k kAt h A rrrrwdddrddi

i. To annualize payreoll for December 31,2001. s 3,739

{Lucus)

dh ek dk kR AR R I TR r bk r ek r A A AR A AR R A dr o d kb ke drdrdrdr ek ek h kv

Oper. Meter Expense-Dist. 5-28 S 13,883

P R T T T T S S R R R R R L R R A A R R L S S R e e AR AR RS R Al Ll

1. T¢c annualize payrcll at December 31,2001. S 13,883

(Lucus)

2222222222122 s PR A SR T TR RS RS S SRR R R s s 2R R d st s R 2 s R Al sli sl h il

Oper. Customer Install Exp.-D 5-29 $ 731

KRR h TRk kddddde ek ko W R R Rk W R g g e e e ok o ok ke e e ok ok ok ok e v e o o e o o i o o o o e o oo o o e o e o e e o ke e b sk ok ke sk e e W e o e e e

1. To annualized payroll at December 31,2001. $ 731

{Lucus)

FwhdE Rk kA k ko drd ket ok ke d ok ok o A A i W T T W A ok o o e e o e e o e e o o o e o e o o o o e b o sk o o e sk e e e e o e o e e e

Oper. Customer Inst. SEC. Lig 5-30 ] 78

T2 2313 222 PP XTI RS AL RS RS R R R R R AR R AR 2 s s S R R R R R R SRRl Lt

1. To annualize payroll at December 31,2001, S 78

(Lucus)

Accounting Schedule: 10-5




Accounting Schedule:
Fischer
15:53  04/25/2002
Citizens Electric Corporation
Case: ER-02-217
Calender year 2001

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris

Nc Descripticn Adjustment Adjustment

FEE YIRS R R AL S LRSS R LSRRI RS AL ER SRS R RS a2 SRRt iR sl Rttt ittt sl sl

Power Diversion Investigation §-31 $ 16

S E S R 2222222222222 R R A R X RS2 S22 R R R R RS AR SRR 2R R R R Rttt ittt d st )

1. To annualize payroll at December 31,2001. 5 18

{Lucus)

A Ak kRN AR R E R Ak bbbk AR w kbbb r kbbb bbbk bk bk kAR A hhhdhhbbkddkkbbvdbdd b rrdd

Oper., Misc. Exp.-Dist 5-32 ] 22,162

P T AR AR R AR R R R R e e P S T R SR R R R R R 2R 2RSS SRR S S S R R Rt AR R AR St Ll

1. To annualize payroll at December 31,2001, H] 22,162

{Lucus)

P e 2 222221222 PR R RS2 R R L A RS AR R R SRS RS RSS AR R R A SR R R Rt iR Rl Rt E R ]

Oper. Rents-Dist 5-33 s 17

AR AT TN TR R E kA h RN R TR AT AR AT A ke kR R R AR AR R R Rk I r kA Ak AR bR d s hrh bbbk v

1. To annulaize payroll at December 31,2001. S 17

{Lucus}

PR I I I e S T LR LTRSS S SRR RS 222t il it s sttt ittt s b d bl lal b bl

Maint. Supervisicn & eng.-Dis 5-34 5 2,783

R R R R 2 A e T e S S R S S S A RS R 2 S 222 22222222ttty ssal

1. To anhualize payroll at December 31,2001. ] 2,783

{Lucus)

P e T e R 22222222221 e 2 e P R SR S RS LR L RS2 22 R 2 R S 2 Rt 22Xl idatlylsd

Maint. Structure & IMPR.-Dist. 5-135 $ 5

praprprgrpngrprr e e T T T T T T ST I I TTLE L LN ELT LRSS SRR RS AR R RS S 22 a2 a2 R A R Rl b bbb bl

1. To anpualize payroll at December 31,2001. $ 5

{Lucus)
**********‘***************************************t**&‘W****t******t*********************************

Maint. Station Egquipment-Dist 5-36 $ 1,596

N Y T I LA i izl e R R R R e A RS R RS A A R S R AR A AR AR AR 2Rl s tn bttt

1. To annualize payroll at December 31,2001, 3 1,596

{Lucus)

Accounting Schedule:

10

10-6




Accounting Schedule: 10
Fischer
15:53  04/25/2002
Citizens Electric Corporaticn
Case: ER-02-217
Calender year 2001

Adjustments t¢ Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris

No Description Adjustment Adjustment

P Rl L T e e T L e R e e e e TR SRR a2 2 s s s
Maint. Poles, Towers, & Fix.-D 5-37 S 7,018

T e s e R AR Z RIS A L R E R 2 T R R R S R e 2T R R ES SRR Rttt il Rttt R )]l

1. To annualize payroll at December 31,2001. s 7,018

{Lucus)

B Y X L R 2 2 2222222223222 2222 X2 XXX X2 X222 a2 2222222222222 R R 2t 2 R R g b il s a sl
Maint. Conductor & Device-Dis 5-38 S 12,022

Rk kAN Ak kAT d ke ddrd bk ddhd kb bwrd ket tkhr A b hrddd kbt rkttrhiid

1. To annualize payroll at December 31,2001 $ 12,022

(Lucus)

e e T T T LT IR FE A LT R TLLE S LTI LR L EL S AL SRS R AL AR A A AR s R d R ARttt el Rl el Ll dd )
Maint. C/H Lines-R/W Spray-Di 5-39 5 48

P e 22 2 R e s s 22222 R R 2L R R R LR A RS AR 2R SRR RS2SR R RS2SRt R Rttt R h bRl el bl bl

1. To annualize payroll at December 31,2001. ] 48

{Lucus)

**********ttttttt***********tt*****iiii&*i*****tttttt**tt*********************&i&******t*ttiiiiii****
Maint. O/H Lines-R/W Clear.-Dist 5-40 ] 5,061

T Y L s s 2 a2 R e a1 T a2 22 T 222 R A R A2 222 2 22 202222 R o s s n bbbty dheh hnd

i, Te annualize payroll at December 31,2001. $ 5,061

{Lucus)

****tt**tt***********t****iti*ii*iw********************t*******t********t**********************tfi***
Maint. Services-Dist 5-41 s 7,648

********I*t****************f*****i*tti********ii**t****t****************ii"‘*ﬁii************t*******

1. To annualize payrcll at December 31,200L1. 8 7.6548

{Lucus)
***i*tt*****************f***iiii*******fifi*tt************i****t*********************t***************

Maint. Underground Conduit-Di 5-42 $ 17

E kR AR AR AR T TRk kR Ak AR Tk Rk Rk Rk kA AN R AT R R A hh A dr ke kdrdrdrdrdr e droiedh bbb b bbb ok ke e e e e o o o

1. To annualize payroll at December 31,2001. $ 17

(Lucus)

Accounting Schedule: 10-7




Accounting Schedule: 10
Fiocher
15:53  04/25/2002
Citizens Electric Corporation
Case: ER-02-217
Calender year 2001

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris

No Descripticn Adjustment Adjustment

2 2222222222223 X2 X2 XX 2R 2222222222 R 22222 XSS R AR R AR ARl sttt s Rl R Rl h

Maint. U/G Conductor & Dev.-D 5-43 ) 479

AR EEHE A AR R kA AR A ARk WA AT H AR e kA RPN R TRR RN A TN NI AT ETRTER T TN N Ak hk ket dkdw

1. To annualize payroll at December 31,2001. $ 473

{Lucus)

I 2222222222222 s e eSS X PR AR R R R R Rt 22 SRR Rt 222 2 222 R R 2222 Rl il ottt ittt

Maint. U/G Services-Dist. S5-44 3 554

M 2 e R R R R R R R R R R R R A R e e NS S S R SRR R R 2 22222222 222222222 R R AR R R 2 A sty

1. To annualize payroll at December 31,2001. 5 554

{Lucus}

kg w ko kR R RN R RN AT ATk Rk kA kR ARk kdk bbbkttt ddtdthdrrhhhrhhkkkdrrrri

Maint., Line Transf. & Dev.-D 5-45 3 3,567

I 2222222222822 222 TSR FXYLR LRSS AR R AR 2222 2 R R R R R R R R Al il s ittt bl

1, To annuvalize payroll at December 31,2001. ] 3,567

{Lucus)

o R TR R TR R R g R e R e A a2 2 X R R R R R AR 2222 2 22 2Rt i il sttt an s bbld s

Maint. Street Lighting-Dist. S-46 5 297

P R 2221 R R R R T e S eSS P SRS X E S S22 2222 2222222 2222222 et tad ittt lsds]

1. Ta annualize payroll at December 31,2001. s 297

{Lucus)

' 2 222211222222 R R R YT e S R SRR RS RS R SRS SRR R R Rl AR b bl Ll a Rl dhnn

Maint, Meters-Dist. S-47 S 2,721

B A R T X X X e e e S e R Y R R R R IR R L RS e el bl R it s alalhbllsad

1. To annualize payroll at December 31,2001, $ 2,721

{Lucus)

P L L 2 A R AR e R R Y e SRR R R 2 R 222 Rt 2Lt Xadtaliiissad

Oper. Supervision Customer AC 5-48 5 5,545

e e 222 a2 R R R R L R AR RS R R RS LSRR SR A Rl AR R s

1. To annualize payroll at December 31,2001. $ 5,545

(Lucus)

Accounting Schedule: 10-8




Accounting Schedule: 10
Fischer
15:53 04/25/2002
Citizens Electric Corporation
Case: ER-02-217
Calender year 2001

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris

No Description Adjustment Adjustment

LRI T S T S RS R R R SRR RS R R ER SRR R AR d iRt iR Rin iRttt R At Rt hdlll kg

Oper. Meter Reading Expense S-49 3 25,938

EEE R I A AR R AN A AN AT R R TN TR AT N T d Tk ddkhhkhhkddb b hhdrddddk kbbb d b rdd kst dhkdhhdrhhrhh bk dhdhbrhtsad

1. To annualize payreoll at December 31,2001. $ 25,938

(Lucus}

TSR TR S R R R RS EE RS S R R R RS RS R AR 2R AR R SRR R R Rt il Rl sl b i d AR Ll Rl

oper. Collecting Expense S-50 H 16,004

R AR A AR E R A A kAR A A TR AN Ak h A rhktdkkd kbbb h b b h bkttt khrrrhhhdirdddrdrdt

1. To annualize payrcll at December 31,2001. 5 16,004

{Lucus}

(122 2222222222822 X2 PR LSRR XXX R RS2 R S0 R 222 R R R 2 2 22 R 22 222 22 222 S 2 R R R R R R R R AR R Rt sty

Oper. Cust. Billing & Account S-51 g 20,592

kR kRt E R AR AR T AR A b kb hddd bk kdh kbbb bbbk kb ke rr bkt kkahhhhhhhdkdrrdy

1, To annualize payroll at December 31,2001, $ 15,741
{Lucus)

2. To annualize customer depesit interest expense, s 4,851
{Eaves)

P e P R R SRR L S S L LR R RSS2 2SR R R R R R R R R R R R ARl Rl as sttt sl

Oper. Uncollectible Accounts 5-52 5 (3,887

AR A AR AT ek kA A AT Ak A A ARk kR Rk h kRN AR NN T hhkkkkh bk hhdhdokdohddedddddowidrbddd

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's annualization s {3,887}
of uncellectible (bad debt) write-off's.

{Fischer)
B A 2 R AR R 2 R a2 22 XSRS RS RES RSS2 2222 S R R A2 A R A R R R 2222 s ad it et dd )

Oper. Misc. Exp.-Customer Acc 5-53 $ 4,427

X TIZI LSS TP ERT LY EL LSS XL LS LSRR 22 2R R R R 2 2222 a2 R R R R S A ARl Rl Rt bt hd

1. To annualize payroll at December 31,2001. $ 4,427

{Lucus)

Acc¢ounting Schedule: 10-9




Accounting Schedule:

Fischer

15:53 04/25/2002

Citizens Electric (orporation
Cage: ER-02-217
Calender year 2001

Adjustments to Income Statement

10

Adj Total Co Mo duris

No Description Adjustment Adjustment

T e e e X A SRS L R R R RS e R R AT RS RS SE R R R R R AR sttt il i il an ARt h Ll s

Cper. Customer Assistance Exp 8-54 3 8,709

Tk WA EE AR AN TN RN T T TR RN A A kA AR F A Rk kR A RN IAAAR AR AR AR kb kb h kb ddkdk kbW ke ok

i. To annualize payrcll at December 31,2001. S 8,709

{Lucus)

(22222222 X R 3 b FErEFr SRS I T RS S SRR RS S R SRR R s s st R R Rl st s

Oper. Info & Instructicnal Ad 5-55 3 (6,753)

YR e 2222122222222 22 2 R X Rl R R R X2 222222 ot ot el Rt Al ittt st d s

i. To reflect the Staff's disallowance of various promotional 3 (3,168)
advertising.

{Began)

2. Te reflect the Staff's disallowance of instituticnal $ (3,135)
advertising.

(Began)

3. To reflect Staff's disallowance of Health Fair Contribution. S (450)
{Began)

R RERAA R R AT R AR A r kAR dhrhdh e d bk bbbk r e d ki A d de e A i ok e e o de e o o e e e e o ok e e e ok kb sk e W e b o e

Oper. Migc. Customer Serv. & 8-56 s 19

e L 222 R R R e R A R RSS2 S22 22 S S AR R sl sttt in ity

1. To annualize payrcll at December 31,2001. ] 19

(Lucus)

Y R a2 R R r TP ST P L SRS S S SR R 22222 s R 2 A L AL Ll bl a ittt il bl

Oper. Admin. & General Salaries 5-58 $ 59,652

A EANF RN REE RN AN A AT kbbb ke kAR rr N R doddrhhwdhdddk bk ks ko de g i s Ao e vb i v o o e e o A v o e e o o o o o o o e o e ok ok ok ok ok ke Wl I b ke ok e

1. To annualize payroll at December 31,2001. $ 59,652

(Lucus)

Accounting Schedule: 10-10




Accounting Schedule: 10
Fiascher
15:53 04/25/2002
Citizens Electric¢ Corporation
Cage: ER-02-217

Calender year 2001

Adjustments te Income Statement

Ad3 Total Co Mo Juris

No Descripticn Adjustment Adjustment

Y 2121228220222 22 2 e X222 220 R R 222X 3R SRR R RS R AR R R R E Rt el ll

Oper. Gen. Office Supplies & $-60 3 {1,004}

T TI3 22 082as2aEaa 2 A2 Rt R eI R R R R AR R R R AR R R RS AR AR LIRSl s 2]

1. To reflect Staff's disallowance of flowers, picnics and 3 (4,581}
parties expenses.

(Began)

2. To annualize payroll at December 31,2001. 5 3,877

(Lucus}

AR AR vk v s ok Ak s e e e et ok e e o e e o e e A e e b o o ok vk ok ok e e ke ok e e e e T e o o o o o ok o o ol o o o o e o e o o o e o ok ok ok ok sk ok ke s ke b o o e e e e e e o ok

Oper. Dues Paid Assoc. 0Org. S-65 3 {11,171)

T2 22 a2 SIS ISR LE LSS S SRS S22 22 LR R AT IS R s sl sl il e it iad ittt ddadd bt sd )

1. To reflect Staffi's disallowance of variocus Dues and ] (11,171)
Donations.

(Began)

I L2 R I 2R a R T N NS E R s SR R R s 2 2 2 2 R A RS R el stdddd]

Maint. Structures & Improvement 5-€7 s 932

[ T122 2222112222222 322222220 RR RSS2SR R R R 22 R 22 2 R R nd s i A A E Rttt sl l il il il d

1. To annualize payroll at December 31,2001. g 932

{Lucug)

P e e e 2 R R s 2SR RRS ST PN L RS E SRR R AR AR R RS 2222 R R R R R R R SRRt LRl st Al Al

Depreciation Expense 5-72 $ (313,061)

Py 2 R R R R R R R e T E s e s ST NS S S R A S R R R R R R 2 S 2222222222222 SRR R R LR Al RSl ss s

1. To reflect Staff's recognition of Depreciation Expense. 3 {313,061)

(Eaves)

P TP T L R LS SR R AR S AR R R RS SAS R AR LRl h b bl Rl

Net Cost of Removal/Salvage 5-73 s 228,985

B A s 2 2 22 S R RTINS Y SIS TR LRSS RIS L R AR AR X RS R AR AR AR ARt A Rl it sl )]
1. To reflect Staff's recogniticn of Net Cost of 3 228,985

Removal/Salavge.

(Eaves)

Accounting Schedule: 10-11




Accounting Schedule: 10

Fischer

15:53 04/25/2002

{itizens Eleciric Corporation
Cage: ER-02-217
Calender year 2001

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris

No Description Adjustment Adjustment

EX S SRR R AR 2222 R R R A X R R R R AR s n et R AR R LSS ) Y]

Other taxes-Fed Unemployment 5-74 5 13

222 AR 2 AR R R 22 R R L LR RS R R 2 s e d ARttt Rt ad s Lttt tslssd

1. To annualize payroll at Deceember 31,2001. ] 13

(Lucus)

(23S ERZ2 2RSSR X R S 2Rl Lttt il anssasatis i st sttt Rt bty ls sl

Other taxes-FICA 8-75 $ 2,848

Akkkkkkk kb bk kbt k bR A h kbt hkd ko bk od ok d o ddrdrdededrdook fr de o o o e g e o ok g do e o b e o b ok ok e ok ok gk sk sk b e W o o e b b ke e e e e b b ok

1. To annualize payrcoll at December 31,2001, 5 2,848

(Lucus)

2 E R R R R R R e R R R AR ST R RS SRR R AR AR LR R SRR R R R Rl iRttt d st dld

Other taxes--GBross Receipts 5-69 $ {636,395)

Ak kAR Rk kAN AR R RN RN AT AR NIRRT RN T T AR TR R R R RN R Rk ke kb ke dede b ke e e s b sk sk sk ok ok e dr e o e e

1. To adjust test year expense toc eliminate the gross receipt 3 (636,395)
taxes recorded during the test year.

{Fischer)

Accounting Schedule: 10-12




